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Site Design Review and Variance 
 

The following statement addresses the applicable Site Design Review standards in Section 17, 
and the requirements under the Bavarian Theme District Section 15, the Infill Development 
Overlay Zone Section 14, the Residential Commercial Zone Section 6.3, and the Variance 
Criteria under Section 4.  Information provided on the site plans for the Site Design Review 
application further address applicable code requirements. 
 
In 2014, a pre-application conference was held with the applicant and City staff to discuss the 
development of the subject property.   
 
Proposal: The subject property is located at 555 N. Main Street and identified as 
061W03CD/Tax Lot 1700.  The applicant is proposing to develop the site with a triplex as 
shown on the site plans.  
 
The subject property is zoned RC and located within the Infill Development Overlay and the 
Bavarian Theme District.   
 

Residential Commercial Zone (RC) 
 
Use:  The applicant is proposing a triplex on the site.  Triplex are a permitted use in the RC 
zone under 6.3(b)(2).  See attached site plan. 
 
Setbacks:  All minimum setbacks to property lines are met as shown on the tentative plan, 
except for the side yard setback along the south property line.  Side setbacks adjacent 
residential zones are required to be 20 feet.  The applicant is proposing a 5-foot side yard 
setback along the south property line.  Therefore, a variance to this setback has been 
requested as part of this application.  Setbacks are shown on the tentative plan. 
 

North:  20-foot setback (RC zoned/existing single family dwelling and existing 
apartments) 

 East:   10-foot setback (RC zoned/existing cemetery) 
 South:  5-foot setbacks (RC zoned/existing single family dwelling) 

West:  Along Main Street, 20-foot setback (RC zoned/existing single family 
dwellings and existing apartments)  

 
Maximum Height:  Maximum building height (measured to the average height of the gable) 
allowed in the RC zone is 20’.  The proposed buildings will be 28’ measured to the highest 
point of the roof and 18’ measured to the average height of the gable.  Therefore, the building 
is in compliance with the building height requirements.  
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Infill Development Overlay- Section 14 
 
Residential Development Standards-Section 14.6 
 
14.6(b) Building Orientation:  The main entrance for the first unit is facing the street.  The 
side of the building facing the street will be designed to be consistent with the rest of the 
building; windows, offsets, and architectural features will be incorporated in the portion of the 
building facing the street.  The portion of the building facing the street will be designed to be 
visually appealing.  The other two units face the accessway. 
 
14.6(c) Garage Location: The applicant is proposing a triplex on the site.  All three units will 
have an attached garage for parking.  The garages are located between the units, not between 
the units and the right-of-way.  Therefore, the parking areas are in compliance with this 
requirement.  See attached site plan.   
 
14.6(d) Front Porches:  The primary entrances for each individual unit is provided through a 
covered entry way.  All building entries are clearly defined and easily accessible.  The design 
of the building with the use of roofline offsets and covered entry ways, promote a positive 
sense of neighborhood. 
 
14.6(e) Windows:  All windows will be oriented vertically as shown on the building elevations.  
 
14.6(f) Trim and Details:  In order to be consistent; windows, offsets, and architectural 
features such as trim will be incorporated into the building.   
 
Varied materials and textures are being used on the building facade.  The applicant has 
provided building elevations to show how this is being complied with.  The materials used on 
the front, rear, and side of the building are the same.   
 
14.6(g) Roofs:  The roof will be designed with a 4/12 pitch as shown on the plans. 
 
14.6(h) Parking Location:  The applicant is proposing a triplex on the site.  All three units will 
have an attached garage for parking.  The garages are located between the units, not between 
the units and the right-of-way.  Therefore, the parking areas are in compliance with this 
requirement.  See attached site plan. 
 
14.6(i) Yards: The front yard is visually open to the street as shown on the site plans.  There is 
no fence proposed along the street side of the site (west side). 
 
14.6(j) Fences/Walls:  There are no fences proposed along the street side of the site.  As of 
now, the applicant has not indicated whether a fence will be provided along the side and rear 
yards.  If a fence is proposed on the site, the applicant will apply with the height requirements 
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of the code.  
 
14.6(k) Development Pattern:  The proposal is for a triplex.  Therefore, this requirement is 
not applicable.  
 
14.6(l) Front Yard Setback:  As shown on the site plan, a 20-foot front yard setback has been 
provided. 
 
14.6(m) Dwelling Height:  Maximum building height allowed in the RC zone and the Infill 
Development Overlay is 20’.  The proposed triplex is one-story in height.  The proposed 
buildings will be 28’ measured to the highest point of the roof and 18’ measured to the average 
height of the gable. 
 
Multiple Family Development Standards- Section 14.7 

 
14.7(b) Scale and 14.7(c):  These standards are intended to promote building and site design 
that contributes positively to a sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by 
carefully relating building mass, entries and yards to public streets. 
 
The building on the site is over 80 feet in length. The building design does not have long flat 
walls or roof lines.  The buildings will have an offset that breaks up the roof lines.  The height 
and length of the building conforms to the measuring requirements in code.  
 
The portion of the building facing the street will be designed to be visually appealing, by 
providing similar design as is being provided for the front building facade.   In order to be 
consistent with the front facade of the building; windows, offsets, and architectural features 
will be incorporated in the portion of the building facing the street.   
 
Varied materials and textures are being used on the building facade.  The applicant has 
provided building elevations to show how this is being complied with.  The materials used on 
the front, rear, and side of the building are the same.  See attached building elevations.  
 
The primary entrances for each individual unit is provided through a covered entry way.  All 
building entries are clearly defined and easily accessible.  The design of the building with the 
use of roofline offsets and covered entry ways, promote a positive sense of neighborhood. 
 
14.7(d) Main Entrance:  The main entrance for the first unit is facing the street.  The side of 
the building facing the street will be designed to be consistent with the rest of the building; 
windows, offsets, and architectural features will be incorporated in the portion of the building 
facing the street.  The portion of the building facing the street will be designed to be visually 
appealing.   
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14.7(e) Unit Definition:  All units, street facing and interior facing, will have roof dormer that 
emphasizes the entry way and roof lines.  
 
14.7(f) Roof Lines:  The building design does not have long flat walls or roof lines.  The 
buildings will have an offset that breaks up the roof lines.  The height and length of the 
building conforms to the measuring requirements in code.  See building elevations. 
 
14.7(g) Parking:  The applicant is proposing a triplex on the site.  All three units will have an 
attached garage for parking.  The garages are located between the units, not between the 
units and the right-of-way.  Therefore, the parking areas are in compliance with this 
requirement.  See attached site plan.   
 
14.7(h) Parking Lot Landscaping:  In order to take into consideration circulation, landscaping, 
and the requirements of the code, the site has been carefully designed.  The site is landscaped 
as required. The 5-foot setback areas along the north and south property lines will be 
landscaped as required by code.  See landscape plans. The landscaped areas provide for 
visually appealing apartment grounds.   
 
Therefore, the parking landscape standards have been met.  See attached site plans.  
 
14.7(i) Screening:  All equipment will be screened as required by code.  
 

Bavarian Theme District-Section 15 
 

The applicant has designed the triplex to meet the design standards of the Bavarian Theme 
District.  Building elevations have been provided to show how the design has been met.  
 
Varied materials and textures are being used on the building facade.  The applicant has 
provided building elevations to show how this is being complied with.  The materials used on 
the front, rear, and side of the building are the same.  Shutters, window grids, roof overhangs, 
compatibility in materials, rain gutters, along with other materials and features have been 
incorporated into the triplex design to comply with the Bavarian Theme in this area.  See 
attached building elevations. 
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Variance-Section 4.5 
 

Criteria: 

(a) The variance requested is the minimum variance which would alleviate the 
hardship.  
 

Findings: The variance is for the minimum necessary. The variance is necessary in order to 
develop the site to its full potential.  This is the minimum variance practical and necessary to 
develop this property as a triplex and satisfy the Code.  The size of the lot will still allow for 
adequate setbacks along the north, east, and west property lines.  The applicant’s request is 
to allow a 5-foot setback along the south property line where 20 feet is required.  The 
applicant has explored other options for development of the site.  However, none are feasible 
or allow the site to be fully developed with permitted uses.   

(b) Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property 
which do not apply generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity; and 
result from lot size or shape, legally existing prior to the date of this Ordinance, 
topography, or other circumstances that substantially exist. 

 
The lot is odd in shape (long and narrow), making it difficult to locate any structure on the site  
and meet the setback requirements.  The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a  
5-foot setback along the south property line where 20 feet is required, as shown on the  
attached site plan.   
 

Due to the shape of the lot and the location of the driveway, the triplex cannot comply with 
code.  Therefore, a variance to the 20-foot side yard setback has been identified as needed.   

(c) The authorization of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property in the vicinity or district in which the property is 
located, or otherwise conflict with the objectives of any City plan or policy.  
 

The applicant cannot identify any adverse effects that will be created by the granting of the 
variance. In fact, the applicant is providing more than adequate setbacks on the site.  The 
setbacks along the north and west portion of the site meet or exceed the setback requirements.  
Therefore, helping to provide adequate buffers for the residents and adjacent property owners.  

 

The applicant has reviewed alternatives, but alternatives are not feasible.  The applicant  
would have to reduce the development down to a single family dwelling in order to meet this  
requirement. Single family dwellings require the same setbacks, therefore, with the narrow lot,  
would still require a variance to the setback requirements.  Therefore, this is not an option.  
So in order to develop the site as permitted under code, the site has to be developed as a  
duplex or triplex.  Both require a variance to the setback as requested.    
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(d) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the petitioner that is possessed by the owners of other properties 
in the same vicinity or zone.  
 

The granting of the variance is needed for proper development of the site. As stated  
above, due to the shape of the lot the required 20-foot setback cannot be met. Therefore, a  
variance to the setback has been identified as needed.   

(e) Approval of the application does not conflict with policies and objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 

The Mt. Angel Development Code, implements the Comprehensive Plan land use goals, and 
governs development of property within the city limits.  The development will be reviewed for 
compliance with city standards and requirements contained in the Code.  The proposed triplex 
meets all applicable provisions of the Development Code.  The applicant is requesting variance 
to the 20-foot side yard setback along the south property line.  See attached site plan.   
 
The lot can be adequately served with water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facilities. The 
triplex can also be served with other utilities appropriate to the nature of the development. 
Additional reviews occur at the time of building permits to assure compliance with the 
development code.   
 
The subject property is designated Commercial on the Comprehensive Plan which is consistent 
with the zone designated of the property, RC (Residential Commercial Zone).  The purpose of 
the RC zone and Comp. Plan designation is to encourage higher density residential and 
commercial uses on the site.  The applicant’s proposal is for triplex development.  This higher 
density is consistent with the housing needs and density within the Comp. Plan designation and 
the purpose of the zoning density of the RC zone.  

(f) The circumstances or conditions applicable to the specific property involved or to 
the intended use or development of the specific property does not require the 
property to be rezoned.  
 

The proposed tri-plex is a permitted use in the RC zone under Section 6.3(b)(2).  The setbacks 
imposed on this site can be relieved through the variance process. Therefore, the requested 
variance does not require the property to be rezoned. 
 

(g) That the special conditions and circumstances on which the application is based do 
not result from the negligent or knowing violation of this Ordinance by the applicant.  

 
The granting of variance will not affect the public health, safety, and welfare, or the comfort 
and convenience of owners in the vicinity of the proposed development.  The proposed triplex 
is one-story in height, which is similar or lower in height then adjacent structures.  As stated 
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above, the triplex will be developed as required by code. Therefore, the requested variance will 
not be in violation of this or any Ordinance.   

(h) Strict adherence to the requirement or standard is unnecessary because the 
proposed variance will reasonably satisfy both of the following objectives:  

(1) Granting the variance will not create significant adverse effects to the 
appearance, function or safety of the use or uses on the subject property; and  

(2) Granting the variances will not impose limitations on other properties in the 
area, including uses which would be allowed on vacant or underdeveloped 
sites.  

 
The granting of the variance will not affect the public health, safety, and welfare, or the comfort 
and convenience of owners in the vicinity of the proposed development.  The lot will be 
developed in compliance with Code.  The proposed triplex is only one story in height.  
Allowing the variance will not increase the density or the height of the proposed triplex.  The 
property as is could not be developed with a duplex or triplex on site.  The variance allows the 
site to be developed.  Without the variance the lot cannot be developed with the permitted 
uses allowed in the RC zone.  All permitted residential uses in the RC zone require the 20-foot 
side setbacks, which is an extreme setback for such a narrow lot.   
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 STAFF REPORT 
 

 SITE DESIGN REVIEW AND VARIANCE 

FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

 555 N Main Street  

 

 SDR 16-1/VAR16-1 

 

Staff Report:  

Planning Commission Hearing Date:  April 21, 2016 

 

 

APPLICANT: Multi-Tech Engineering 

 

OWNER:  Lazar and Elena Kaluqin 

 

REQUEST: Applicant is proposing a triplex in the Residential Commercial (RC) Zone.  

The property is also in the Bavarian Theme District, Infill Overlay Zone.  

The applicant is requesting a Major Variance to reduce the required 

setback of 20 foot to 5 foot along the southern property line. 

 

SUBJECT 555 N Main Street.   

PROPERTY  
 

TAX LOT:  061W030CD/1700 

 

APPLICABLE   
CRITERIA: City of Mt. Angel Development Regulations - Sections 4, 6.3, 14, 15 and 

17 

 

EXHIBITS:  Exhibit A:  Applicant’s submittal 

   Exhibit B:  Assessor map 

   Exhibit C:  City Engineer (Steve Ward P.E., Westech Engineering) Comments 

   Exhibit D: Written testimony from Mt. Angel resident Becki Thomas 

    

I. BACKGROUND 

 

General The subject property is located on the east side of Main Street.  The 0.28-

acre site for the proposed development is located approximately 800 feet 

north of the intersection of E. Marquam Street and N. Main Street. 

 

On-site The site is currently vacant. 

 

Surrounding area  The zoning of the land bordering the subject property is as follows: 

 

 North:  Residential Commercial 
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 South:  Residential Commercial 

 East:  Public 

 

II. REVIEW PROCEDURE 

 

The Planning Commission has authority to render a final decision with respect to the application 

after conducting a public hearing on the matter. 

 

III. APPEAL 

 

The Planning Commission’s decision may be appealed to the City Council in accordance with 

Development Code Section 2.10. 

 

IV. REVIEW CRITERIA AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

Section 6.3: Residential Commercial Zone 

 

Section 6.3 (b) 2 Use:  The applicant is proposing a triplex on the site.   

 

Finding: Triplex is a permitted use in the RC zone under 6.3(b) (2).   

 

Section 6.3(d) 1:  Minimum Lot Area: 10,500 minimum lot area for multi-family development 

 

Finding: The lot is .28 acres or 12,196 square feet.  The standard is met. 

 

Section 6.3. (d) 2(A-C): Minimum Yard Setbacks. 

Front Yard 15 feet 

Side Yard  20 Feet 

Rear Yard:  10 Feet 

 

Finding: The development has a 20 foot setback in the front yard, 20 foot side yard in 

the north yard, and a 10 foot side yard in the rear.  These setbacks are met. 

The south yard is shown as 5 feet, and is not meeting the code. 

 

Section 6.3 (d) 3: Landscaped Yards: All required yards adjacent to a street shall be landscaped. 

 

 Finding: The yard adjacent Main Street is landscaped 

 

Section 6.3 (d) 4: Lot Width: Width at Front Line: 20 Feet, Width at Building Line: 50 Feet 

  

Finding: The entire lot is 73 feet, this standard is met. 

 

A. Variance request 

 

The applicant has submitted a variance request.  Specifically, the request is to allow for a 5 foot 

setback along the southern property line where a 20 foot setback is required. 
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According to Development Code Section 4.4, the Planning Commission may permit and 

authorize a variance from a requirement of the Development Code provided each of the 

following criteria are met: 

 

(a) The variance requested is the minimum variance which would alleviate the 

hardship.  

 

Findings: In order to develop the lot as the applicant proposed this is the minimum variance 

practical and necessary to develop this property as a triplex and meet the intent and standards of 

the Code.  The narrow dimensions of this lot (73 feet) create constraints on the build out of the 

lot.  The depth of the lot allows for setbacks along the north, east, and west property lines to meet 

the Code.   

 

(b) Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property 

which do not apply generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity; and 

result from lot size or shape, legally existing prior to the date of this Ordinance, 

topography, or other circumstances that substantially exist. 

 

Findings: The lot is an odd shape (long and narrow), making it difficult to locate any structure 

on the site and meet the setback requirements.  The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 

5-foot setback along the south property line where 20 feet is required.  

 

Due to the shape of the lot and the location of the driveway, the triplex cannot meet all the 

setback requirements.  This is the minimum request to meet the intent of the Code.   

 

(c) The authorization of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 

welfare or injurious to property in the vicinity or district in which the property is 

located or otherwise conflict with the objectives of any City plan or policy.  

 

Findings:  The proposal is reducing the side setback on the southern portion of the property from 

20 feet to 5 feet.  The property to the south is currently developed.  The applicant is proposing to 

build a 6 foot sight obscuring fence, and provide landscaping.   

 

(d) Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the petitioner that is possessed by the owners of other properties in 

the same vicinity or zone.  

 

Findings: The granting of the variance is needed for proper development of the site. As stated 

above, due to the narrow shape of this lot, the owner faced challenges regardless of the density to 

build at.  Therefore, a variance to the setback has been identified as appropriate. 

(e) Approval of the application does not conflict with policies and objectives of the 

Comprehensive Plan.  
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Findings: The Mt. Angel Development Code, implements the Comprehensive Plan land use 

goals, and governs development of property within the city limits.  The development will be 

reviewed for compliance with city standards and requirements contained in the Code.  The 

proposed triplex meets all applicable provisions of the Development Code.  The applicant is 

requesting variance to the 20-foot side yard setback along the south property line.   

The lot can be adequately served with water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facilities. The 

triplex can also be served with other utilities appropriate to the nature of the development. 

Additional reviews occur at the time of building permits to assure compliance with the 

development code.   

 

The subject property is designated Commercial on the Comprehensive Plan which is consistent 

with the zone designated of the property, RC (Residential Commercial Zone).  The purpose of 

the RC zone and Comp. Plan designation is to encourage higher density residential and 

commercial uses on the site.  The applicant’s proposal is for triplex development.  This higher 

density is consistent with the housing needs and density within the Comp. Plan designation and 

the purpose of the zoning density of the RC zone.  

(f) The circumstances or conditions applicable to the specific property involved or to 

the intended use or development of the specific property does not require the 

property to be rezoned.  

 

Findings: The proposed triplex is a permitted use in the RC zone under Section 6.3(b) (2).  The 

setbacks imposed on this site can be relieved through the variance process. Therefore, the 

requested variance does not require the property to be rezoned. 

 

(g) That the special conditions and circumstances on which the application is based do 

not result from the negligent or knowing violation of this Ordinance by the applicant.  

 

Findings: The granting of the variance will not affect the public health, safety, and welfare, or 
the comfort and convenience of owners in the vicinity of the proposed development.  The 
proposed triplex is one-story in height, which is similar or lower in height then adjacent 
structures.  The variance will not be in violation of this or any Ordinance.   

(h) Strict adherence to the requirement or standard is unnecessary because the 

proposed variance will reasonably satisfy both of the following objectives:  

(1) Granting the variance will not create significant adverse effects to the 

appearance, function or safety of the use or uses on the subject property; and  

(2) Granting the variances will not impose limitations on other properties in the 

area, including uses which would be allowed on vacant or underdeveloped sites.  

 

Findings: The granting of the variance will not affect the public health, safety, and welfare, or 

the comfort and convenience of owners in the vicinity of the proposed development.  The lot will 

be developed in compliance with Code.  The proposed triplex is only one story in height.  

Allowing the variance will not increase the density or the height of the proposed triplex.  The 

narrowness of the property could not be developed with a duplex or triplex on site.  The variance 
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allows the site to be developed.  All permitted residential uses in the RC zone require the 20-foot 

side setbacks, which is an extreme setback for such a narrow lot.   

 

B.  Section 14: Infill Overlay District 

Section 14.6 and Section 14.7 are applicable to this development because the subject property is 

in the Infill Overlay Zone and these sections are applicable to Residential Development (Section 

14.6 Residential Development Standards and 14.7 Additional Multifamily Residential 

Development Standards.)  

 

Findings: Section 14.6 (b)-(m) have been reviewed for this development and the proposal meets 

these standards.  Section 14.7 (a)(i) have been reviewed and the proposal meets these standards. 

 

C. Section 15 Bavarian Theme District 

 

The applicant has designed the triplex to meet the design standards of the Bavarian Theme 

District.  Building elevations have been provided to show how the design has been met.  

 

Varied materials and textures are being used on the building facade.  The applicant has provided 

building elevations to show how this is being complied with.  The materials used on the front, 

rear, and side of the building are the same.  Shutters, window grids, roof overhangs, 

compatibility in materials, rain gutters, along with other materials and features have been 

incorporated into the triplex design to comply with the Bavarian Theme in this area.  See 

attached building elevations. 

 

D.  Section 17: Site Design Review 

 

Section 17.5 Residential Development 
 

(1) The site design shall be consistent with the dimensional standards and all other standards 

provided with the applicable zone. 

 

Findings: The site is in compliance with all standards, except the minimum setback of 20 

feet on the south property line.  Applicant has requested Variance to reduce setback from 

20 feet to 5 feet. 

 

(2) Landscaping shall be provided on a least 15 percent of the total lot area. 

 

Findings: The total landscape area on the entire site is 34 percent of the total lot area. 
 

(3) For new developments, electrical , telephone and other utility service shall be located 

underground 

 

Findings: All utilities will be located underground.  This requirement will be met. 

 

(4) The site design shall comply with all other applicable requirements of the Mount Angel 

Development Code and the Public Words Design Standards. 
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Findings: The proposal has been reviewed for all applicable development standards.  It 

meets all standards, except for the reduced side yard setback on the southern property 

line. 

 

V. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The proposed development appears compatible with the existing development within the area.  

The proposed development meets setback and landscaping requirements. 

 

The variance request is necessitated by the unique nature of the proposed facility and should 

have no adverse impacts. 

 

Based on the findings above and in the body of this report, staff recommends approval of Site 

Design Review and Variance subject to the following conditions of approval: 

 

A. All signs shall comply with the requirements of Development Regulations Section 11. 

 

B. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant will need to provide evidence of an 

access permit from ODOT. 

 

C. Prior to final occupancy, the applicant shall install landscaping according to the City 

approved plan. 

 

D. Prior to final occupancy, the subject development shall comply with all requirements of 

the City Engineer, in the comments dated April 11, 2016 and included as Exhibit C of the 

staff report dated April 14, 2016. 

 

E. Electric, telephone, and other utility service shall be located underground. 

 

F. The site design review permit shall lapse and become void unless substantial 

improvements related to such use are commenced within one (1) year of the date that the 

approval is granted.  The applicant may request an extension of the approval for a period 

not to exceed six months.  Requests for extension of approval shall be submitted, in 

writing, at least 30 days prior to the expiration date of the approval period.  

 

VI. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION  

 

A. Move to approve Site Design Review /Variance: 

 

 1. As presented in the staff report, including the findings of fact, or  

2. As stated in the staff report with modifications by the Planning  

Commission.  The motion must include the modifications and any necessary 

changes to the staff responses or findings of fact. 

 

B. Deny Site Design Review Variance (stating how the application meets the required 

standards). 
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C. Postpone or continue this matter to a time certain, or indefinitely (considering the  

120-day limit on applications). 
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